
www.saratogasun.com March 21, 2024 — Page B5

PUBL IC NOTICES

Notice of Request for Proposals

North Platte Valley Medical Center is requesting proposals to 
provide hospital management services. Please call 307-326-3169
or email ceo@npvmc.org to receive a copy of the RFP.

Legal #8834
Published in
The Saratoga Sun
March 14 & 21, 2024

TRANSFER OF A RETAIL LIQUOR LICENSE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on the 15th day of March 2024,
Stagecoach Group LLC, dba Cowboy Inn, filed an application
for transfer of a retail liquor license from Moonshiner LLC, dba 
Cowboy Inn in the office of the Clerk of the Town of Baggs, WY
for the following described place and premises, to-wit:

210 Penland Street
Town of Baggs, Carbon County, Wyoming.

And protest, if any there be, against the issuance of such license
will be heard at 7 pm on the 9th day of April 2024 in the Town
Hall, Baggs, Wyoming.

-s- Alex Foster
Clerk/Treasurer

Legal #8840
Published in
The Saratoga Sun
March 21 & 28, 2024

Notice of Petition for Change of Name

State of Wyoming     ) In The District Court
County of Carbon       )ss. Carbon County Judicial District
In the matter of the ) Civil Action Case No. 24-19
Change of Name of )
Josiah Allan Mata, )
Petitioner  )

You are hereby notified that a Petition For Change of Name has
been filed on behalf of Josiah Allan Mata in the Wyoming District
Court for the Carbon County Judicial District, whose address is
415 W. Pine St. Rawlins, WY 82301, the object and prayer of
which is to change the name of the above-named person from
Josiah Allan Mata to Josiah Allan Stockwell.
Any objection must be filed with the District Court within 30 days
following the last date of publication of this notice, or an Order
Granting Name Change may be granted without further notice.

Dated this 1st Day of March, 2024

-s- Tina Turner
Clerk of District Court/Deputy

Legal #8831
Published in
The Saratoga Sun
March 14, 21, 28 & April 4, 2024

NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR BIDS
TOWN OF SARATOGA

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

The Town of Saratoga is seeking bids to perform the 2024 summer
parks maintenance contract. The Town has eleven (11) parks
and/or facilities that are maintained (lawn care etc..) during the
summer season, May 1st through September 30th.  A detailed
contract and scope of work identifying the expectations required
for the work is available for review at Town Hall or can be requested
by email.  Sealed bids should be submitted on the bid schedule form
(available at Town Hall or by email) and must be received by mail at:

Saratoga Town Hall 
P.O. Box 486, 
Saratoga, WY 82331 

Or in person at:
Saratoga Town Hall
110 E. Spring Ave. 
Saratoga, WY 82331

Bids must be submitted by April 9, 2024 at 3:00PM local time. 
Bids will be publicly opened at that time.  No email bid submittals
will be accepted. Any questions should be directed to Emery
Penner at Town Hall 307-326-8335, or by email to e.penner@
saratogawyo.org. 

Legal #8841
Published in
The Saratoga Sun
March 21 & 28, 2024

WDE602 Newspaper Report: Carbon #2

Superintendent $125,100.00 SUBTOTAL Superintendent 
$125,100.00
Business Manager $87,900.00 SUBTOTAL Business Manager 
$87,900.00
Coordinator / Director $82,325.00; $77,500.00; $61,850.00; 
$8,455.00; $8,010.00; $8,010.00; $4,182.00 SUBTOTAL 
Coordinator/Director $250,332.00
Principal, High School $99,704.00; $95,172.00; $79,272.00 
SUBTOTAL Principal, High School $274,148.00
Principal, Elementary $80,388.00; $78,100.00 SUBTOTAL 
Principal, Elementary $158,488.00
Teacher: Elementary, Kindergarten $58,950.00; $56,580.00; 
$55,000.00; $47,100.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, 
Kindergarten $217,630.00
Teacher: Elementary, First Grade $70,050.00; $59,650.00; 
$57,100.00; $55,200.00; SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, First 
Grade $242,000.00
Teacher: Elementary, Second Grade $58,950.00; $48,100.00; 
$46,450.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, Second Grade 
$153,500.00
Teacher: Elementary, Third Grade $53,580.00; $48,600.00; 
$45,800.00; $45,150.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, Third 
Grade $193,130.00
Teacher: Elementary, Fourth Grade $65,100.00; $62,200.00; 
$47,850.00; $47,100.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, Fourth 
Grade $222,250.00
Teacher: Elementary, Fifth Grade $52,700.00; $50,850.00; 
$50,100.00; $47,100.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, Fifth 
Grade $200,750.00
Teacher: Elementary, Sixth Grade $68,050.00; $58,950.00; 
$50,342.00; $44,982.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, Sixth 
Grade $222,324.00
Teacher: Elementary, Multiple Grades $47,100.00; $35,879.00; 
$24,300.00; $509.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Elementary, Multiple 
Grades $107,788.00
Teacher: Music, Elementary $48,600.00; $34,170.00 SUBTOTAL 
Teacher: Music, Elementary $82,770.00
Teacher: Music, General $68,850.00; $60,500.00; $22,780.00 
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Music, General $152,130.00
Teacher: Art, High School $44,500.00; $35,595.00; $29,475.00 
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Art, High School $109,570.00
Teacher: Art, Elementary $15,255.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Art, 
Elementary $15,255.00
Teacher: PE and Health, High School $57,100.00; $46,450.00; 
$32,304.00; $21,777.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: PE and Health, 
High School $157,631.00
Teacher: PE and Health, Elementary $63,050.00; $58,950.00 
SUBTOTAL Teacher: PE and Health, Elementary $122,000.00
Teacher: Foreign Language $69,530.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: 
Foreign Language $69,530.00
Teacher: Science $75,050.00; $58,100.00; $55,450.00; 

$45,150.00; $36,783.00; $8,568.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Science 
$279,101.00
Teacher: Social Studies $57,430.00; $55,100.00; $51,180.00; 
$44,500.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Social Studies $208,210.00
Teacher: Mathematics $66,650.00; $63,380.00; $44,500.00; 
$42,273.00; $21,245.00; $18,117.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: 
Mathematics $256,165.00
Teacher: Language Arts $58,950.00; $57,930.00; $56,250.00; 
$53,880.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Language Arts $227,010.00
Teacher: Career Technical Education $58,900.00; $58,275.00; 
$53,700.00; $52,641.00; $51,850.00; $51,188.00; $48,930.00 
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Career Technical Education $375,484.00
Teacher: Other Secondary $67,650.00; $45,150.00; $17,672.00 
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Other Secondary $130,472.00
Teacher: Remedial Education $64,050.00; $64,050.00; $45,150.00 
SUBTOTAL Teacher: Remedial Education $173,250.00
Teacher: Special Education $65,250.00; $62,550.00; $58,950.00; 
$57,100.00; $56,250.00; $55,500.00; $51,180.00; $44,500.00; 
$44,500.00 SUBTOTAL Teacher: Special Education $495,780.00
Teacher: Student Teacher $44,500.00; $44,500.00 SUBTOTAL 
Teacher: Student Teacher $89,000.00
Instructional Facilitator $45,018.00 SUBTOTAL Instructional 
Facilitator $45,018.00
Tutor $62,550.00; $54,150.00; $46,450.00; $66,650.00 
SUBTOTAL Tutor $229,800.00
Librarian, High School $66,450.00 SUBTOTAL Librarian, High 
School $66,450.00
Computer/Network, Library-Media Technician $44,168.00; 
$8,810.00; $4,561.00 SUBTOTAL Computer/Network, Library-
Media Technician $57,539.00
Aide, Library / Media $21,161.00; $19,121.00 SUBTOTAL Aide, 
Library / Media $40,282.00
Instructional Aide $26,811.00; $26,811.00; $26,344.00; 
$25,476.00; $24,884.00; $24,230.00; $24,230.00; $24,087.00; 
$24,067.00; $22,897.00; $22,587.00; $22,587.00; $22,253.00; 
$22,240.00; $22,196.00;$21,738.00; $21,723.00; $21,689.00; 
$20,375.00; $20,263.00; $19,572.00; $18,750.00; $18,438.00; 
$4,080.00; $2,951.00; $2,120.00; $1,740.00; $108.00 SUBTOTAL 
Instructional Aide $535,247.00
Non-Instructional Aide $32,804.00; $22,991.00 SUBTOTAL 
Non-Instructional Aide $55,795.00
Counselor, High School $60,776.00; $55,731.00; $32,304.00 
SUBTOTAL Counselor, High School $148,811.00
Counselor, Elementary $68,850.00; $24,400.00 SUBTOTAL 
Counselor, Elementary $93,250.00
School Psychologist / Psych. Technician $75,200.00 SUBTOTAL 
School Psychologist / Psych. Technician $75,200.00
School Nurse $55,700.00 SUBTOTAL School Nurse $55,700.00
Student Services Support Staff $9,271.00; $6,675.00; $5,786.00; 
$5,785.00; $5,118.00; $3,746.00; $3,486.00; $3,115.00; 
$3,115.00; $2,893.00; $2,670.00; $2,670.00; $2,225.00; 
$1,911.00; $1,502.00; $1,363.00; $1,252.00; $1,224.00; 
$1,224.00; $1,168.00; $1,113.00; $1,113.00; $816.00; $612.00; 

$612.00; $612.00; $612.00; $605.00; $556.00; $556.00; $556.00;
$556.00; $556.00; $556.00; $408.00; $408.00; $403.00; $403.00;
$371.00; $371.00; $371.00; $278.00; $278.00; $185.00; $185.00;
$185.00; $139.00 SUBTOTAL Student Services Support Staff
$79,615.00
Office Support Staff - Professional $70,710.00 SUBTOTAL Office
Support Staff - Professional $70,710.00
Clerical/Secretarial, High School $43,159.00; $38,619.00;
$37,559.00; $31,554.00; $25,894.00; $23,393.00 SUBTOTAL
Clerical/Secretarial, High School $200,178.00
Clerical/Secretarial, Elementary $35,364.00; $31,056.00;
$16,607.00 SUBTOTAL Clerical/Secretarial, Elementary
$83,027.00
Clerical/Secretarial, Central Office $44,741.00; $44,468.00;
$37,334.00; $26,770.00 SUBTOTAL Clerical/Secretarial,
Central Office $153,313.00
Bus Driver $52,344.00; $48,445.00; $47,718.00; $35,403.00;
$30,799.00; $24,463.00; $24,463.00; $24,463.00; $20,905.00;
$14,963.00; $14,409.00; $10,549.00; $9,178.00; $4,083.00
$3,287.00 SUBTOTAL Bus Driver $365,472.00
Bus Mechanic $43,000.00; $4,779.00 SUBTOTAL Bus Mechanic
$47,779.00
Operations and Maintenance  $39,126.00; $37,990.00;
$19,382.00; $18,750.00; $17,464.00; $16,607.00; $16,607.00
SUBTOTAL Operations and Maintenance $165,926.00
Custodian $51,979.00; $49,473.00; $42,288.00; $38,808.00;
$36,713.00; $31,637.00; $22,736.00; $19,382.00; $17,464.00;
$15,936.00; $13,968.00; $10,263.00; $2,711.00 SUBTOTAL
Custodian $353,358.00
Food Service Staff $40,000.00; $28,800.00; $17,999.00;
$17,472.00; $16,607.00; $16,607.00; $16,607.00; $16,607.00;
$16,607.00; $16,607.00; $15,688.00; $13,518.00; $12,844.00;
$8,895.00; $3,816.00 SUBTOTAL Food Service Staff $258,674.00
Head Coach $11,125.00; $10,569.00; $5,896.00; $5,896.00;
$5,896.00; $5,896.00; $5,896.00; $5,896.00; $5,674.00;
$5,390.00; $5,229.00; $5,006.00; $5,006.00; $5,006.00
SUBTOTAL Head Coach $88,381.00
Assistant Coach $8,455.00; $7,788.00; $7,788.00; $7,788.00;
$7,566.00; $5,896.00; $5,896.00; $5,674.00; $5,563.00;
$4,895.00; $4,673.00; $4,228.00; $4,005.00; $4,005.00;
$4,005.00; $4,005.00; $4,005.00; $4,005.00; $3,783.00;
$3,783.00; $3,783.00; $3,783.00; $3,115.00; $2,893.00;
$2,670.00; $2,448.00; $2,448.00; $2,448.00; $2,225.00;
$2,225.00; $2,225.00; $2,225.00; $2,200.00; $2,003.00;
$2,003.00; $1,780.00; $1,780.00; $1,780.00; $1,780.00;
$1,780.00; $1,780.00; $1,780.00 SUBTOTAL Assistant Coach
$158,960.00
DISTRICT TOTAL $8,827,183.00

Legal #8842
Published in
The Saratoga Sun
March 21, 2024

Carbon County 
Sheriff’s Office 
Arrest Record
March 8, 2024 through 

March 13, 2024

March 8
• Cristina Fink of Raw-

lins, Wyoming was arrested 
for driving while license 
cancelled/suspended/re-
voked.

• Feliberto Sanchez of Raw-
lins, Wyoming was arrested 
for violation of protection 
order.

March 9
• Leonard Lucero of Raw-

lins, Wyoming was arrested 
on a warrant.

• Tad-Allen Peterson of 
Rawlins, Wyoming was ar-
rested on a warrant.

March 10
• Giovanni Barrera of San 

Juan Batist, California was 
arrested for careless driving, 
failure to report accident - 
more than $500, failure to 
maintain liability coverage.

• William Boekeloo of St. 
Joseph, Michigan was ar-
rested for driving under the 
influence of alcohol and for 
vehicle exceeding 75 MPH on 
interstate.

March 11
• Crystal Ochoa of Rawlins, 

Wyoming was arrested for 
probation/parole jail sanc-
tion.

• Conor Raney of Pinedale, 
Wyoming was arrested for 
reckless endangering and for 
possession of a controlled 
substance in plant form.

March 12
• Amy Landolfi of Magna, 

Utah was arrested for vehi-
cle exceeding 80 MPH on 
interstate, inability to drive 
vehicle within a single lane 
of traffic, driving while li-
cense cancelled/suspended/
revoked, reckless driving, 
open container of alcohol 
in a moving vehicle - 1st 
offense, interference with a 
peace officer, flee or attempt 
to elude police and knowing-
ly acquire/dispose of stolen 
vehicle.

• Diana Ray of Rawlins, 
Wyoming was arrested for 
child present where meth 
stored, ingested/possessed, 
possession of a controlled 
substance in powder/crystal 
form and possession of a 
controlled substance in plant 
form - 3rd+ offense.

March 13
• Jesus Ayala of Rawlins, 

Wyoming was arrested for 
theft of $1,000 or more.

• Robert Deangelus, Jr. 
of Rawlins, Wyoming was 
arrested for misdemeanor 
stalking and probation/bond 
recovation.

Shively Hardware Co. of 
Saratoga submitted the ap-
parent low bid on a 48-pas-
senger chassis for an activity 
bus to be used at Encamp-
ment. The local international 
dealer’s bid was $5,4000.30. 
Jacobs Equipment Co.”s bid 
was accepted for the body for 
the chassis. At the Ohio plant 
the cost would be $4,646 and 
at the company’s Mississippi 
plant coast would be $4,400.

The motion read the take 
delivery from the plant which 
would be the cheapest deliv-
ery point. One other bid was 
received for the chassis and 
four additional bids were 
read by the board for the 
body. A 1959 International 
bus was sold to Hill Land 
and Livestock Co. for the bid 
received on the vehicle. The 
board instructed Zeiger En-
terprises to repair the motor 
and place a heater in a 1970 
Chevrolet panel to be used 
as a spare bus within the 

district.
Houses and mobile homes 

owned by the district came 
under discussion, with the 
board voting to offer two 
houses lost in Hanna for sale 
at public bid and to trade in a 
1964 mobile home on a new 
2 bedroom trailer 14x60 f feet 
and to sell another mobile 
home all located in Shirley 
Basin. The district’s exten-
sive building program has 
received final approval from 
the board of trustees. Open-
ing bids of the $2,225,000 
project has been set for April 
22 during the regular meeting 
of the board.

Other Business included: 
Granting Pat Bromley of En-
campment permission to 
graduate at the end of the 
current graduate at the end 
of the current nine-week 
period. He has met all gradu-
ation requirements and plans 
to work and cited medical 
reasons for seeking early 

graduation. He will receive 
his diploma with the class of 
1974 in May.

-Hearing a report that the 
france in the Encampment 
gym is still not working prop-
erly and could be danger-
ous. Principal Art Kittell was 
instructed to contact the 
proper repairman and have 
the furnace fixed.

-Instructing Supt. John C. 
Tynon to secure census tak-
ers with the district.

-Appointing Blaine Ronne, 

administrative principal at 
Medicine Bow, as delegate to 
the National Association of 
Elementary Principals meet-
ing to be held in Anaheim, 
Calif, April 27-May 2.

-Appointing a work study 
agreement with th A Bar A 
ranch for a training program 
under the small schools proj-
ect the first two weeks of 
school next year.

-Setting the net meeting at 
2 p.m April 22 in the district 
office in Saratoga.

Reflections…  Continued from page B2


